Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of China Technology Industry Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at Turquoise Room, 3rd Floor, Gateway Hotel, Harbour City, 13 Canton Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 16 December 2020 at 11:00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## 1. **"THAT**

The subscription of China Construction Bank Corporation Shaanxi Branch "Qianyuan-Silutiantianying" Open-ended Asset Portfolio RMB Wealth Management Product\* (中國建設銀 行陝西省分行"乾元-絲路天天盈"開放式資產組合型人民幣理財產品) by Hami Dongke New Energy Technology Development Co., Ltd\* (哈密東科新能源科技發展有限公司) from China Construction Bank Corporation Shaanxi Branch in an aggregate amount of RMB40,000,000, be and is hereby ratified and approved."

\* For identification purpose only

By order of the Board China Technology Industry Group Limited Chiu Tung Ping Chairman

Hong Kong, 24 November 2020

## Notes:

- 1. A shareholder of the Company (the "**Shareholder**") entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, vote in his/her/its stead. A Shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company (the "**Shares**") may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf at a general meeting of the Company. A proxy needs not be a Shareholder. In addition, a proxy shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of a Shareholder which is a corporation and for which he/she acts as proxy as such Shareholder could exercise if it were an individual Shareholder.
- 2. For determining the entitlement of the Shareholders to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 11 December 2020 to 16 December 2020, both days inclusive, during which no transfer of the Shares will be effected. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, all share transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on 10 December 2020.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
- 4. To be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong by 11:00 a.m. on Monday, 14 December 2020 or not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for any adjourned meeting of the EGM.
- 5. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 6. In the case of joint holders of any Share, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 7. In compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "GEM Listing Rules"), all resolutions to be proposed at the EGM will be voted by way of poll.
- 8. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the directors of the Company (the "Directors") are:

Executive Directors: Chiu Tung Ping (Chairman) Yuen Hing Lan Hu Xin Tse Man Kit Keith

Independent non-executive Directors: Ma Xingqin Meng Xianglin Dong Guangwu

This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will remain on the website of the Company at www.chinatechsolar.com and the website of GEM at www.hkgem.com on the "Latest Company Announcements" page for at least seven days from the date of its posting.